
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Finance 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 

P O R T  O F  M A N I L A 
Customs District II-A  
South Harbor, Manila 

 

 

 

 

 NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 
     

 

 

 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as 

amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum 

Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo 

Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:  

 

 
                             PUBLIC ACTION       :      MONDAY, 17 APRIL 2017  

 
 

 

 

Opening of sealed bids  : 10:00 A.M. 

Place    :  Auction Hall, 3
rd

 Floor 

    Auction and Cargo Disposal Division 

    Port of Manila Building   

  

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:  Monday, 10 April 2017   

                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 

Sale Lot No. 064-2017 

 

 

Consignee:       Double Infinity World 

 

Decree:            IFF, SI Nos: 2016-052, 53,   

54, 55 & 56  

 

Arrival Date:  September 11, 2016 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php5,514,284.54         

 

 
 

 

TILES 

(Assorted Sizes) 

300x600MM, 200x300MM, 300x300MM, 600x600MM, etc 

 

56x20’containers with nos: DFSU1681900, SEGU1133970, 

SEGU1477213, SITU2792500, SITU2826200, SITU2828183, ,UETU2401513, 

WHLU0340640,WHLU2708052,DFSU3015250, TRHU2972675, 

WHLU0247780,WHLU2636651,WHLU2913761,DFSU3056774,WHLU0460199, 

WHLU0534389,WHLU0600942,WHLU2669001,WHLU2750788,WHLU2877920, 

BMOU2143640,WHLU0443951,DFSU1824493, DFSU3051108,DFSU3061261, 

TRHU3318268,WHLU2461701,WHLU2724412,WHLU2879055,WHSU2024820, 

WHSU2034897,WHLU0664762,WHLU2614668,WHLU2664904, 

WHLU2735818,WHLU2914156,WHSU2033669,DFSU1820559,WHLU0392622, 

WHLU0679989,WHLU2584120,WHSU2047430, FCIU5290746,FCIU5647392, 

TEMU5657117,TEMU5802766,TSTU0231348 & FCIU5616051,BSIU2948770, 

BSIU3011290,DFSU1743004,DFSU1744741,DRYU3033844,          

DRYU3048715 & FCIU5607553 

 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

 

 Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 



Notice of Public Auction for April 2017                                   Page | 2 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 065-2017 

 

 

Consignee:       MC Jayson Intl Trading 

 

Decree:             SI No: 2014-109  

 

Arrival Date:  September 13, 2016 

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php 368,897.92 
 

 

ROLL FORMING MACHINE 

2x20’containers with nos: IMTU9071845 & EISU9157217 

  

  

  

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 066-2017 

 

 

Consignee:         Goldfin Intertrade Co Ltd 

 

Decree:               SI No: 2013-134 

 

Arrival Date:      November 27, 2013 

 

  

Floor Price: Php 248,445.09      
 

 

NAILS & PLASTIC TOOL BOX 

1x20’ container with no: TEMU3404779   

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

 Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 067-2017 

 

Consignee:        Jocelyn Forge Inc 

 

Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture    

 

Arrival Date:     June 13, 2014 

 

  

 

Floor Price: Php 563,819.34         
 

 

LAMP POLE 

 3x40’containers with nos: TGHU8952606, GESU4253573 & CMAU5078768 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

 

  Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 068-2017 

 

Consignee:         Katleen Trading 

 

Decree:               SI No: 2007-069 

 

Arrival Date:    June 16, 2007 

  

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php  138,082.47         
 

  

ASSORTED ITEMS 

(Cups & Saucers, Picture Frames, Lamp with Clocks, Aquarium Display                 

Table Clock, Ceramic Coffee Mugs, Coffee Sets, Round and                                  

Square Wall Clocks & Luck Kitty Table Display) 

 1x40’container with no: TGHU8587381 

  

  

  

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 069-2017 

 

 

Consignee:        EcoResort Devt Corp  

 

Decree:             Ipso Facto Forfeiture   

 

Arrival Date:   June 15, 2014 

 

 

 

FOAM INSULATION 

Approximately 750 pkgs or 2,000 kgs 

1x40’container with no: WHLU5607786 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 



Notice of Public Auction for April 2017                                   Page | 3 

 

  

 

Floor Price: Php 63,147.73   
 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 070-2017 

 

Consignee:      CET Asia 

 

Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture 

 

Arrival Date:  September 17, 2015 

 

 

  

Floor Price: Php 50,160.00    

 

ONE UNIT USED FLATBED PRINTER                                          

1x20’ container with no: SITU2953251 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 071-2017 

 

Consignee:      Blue Berry Cargo 

 

Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture 

 

Arrival Date:  November 13, 2012  

 

 

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php 139,400.00 
    

 

ASSORTED ITEMS 

 (Baby Cribs, Toddler Bikes, Plastic Baby Cars, Baby Walkers, Baby Strollers,       

Toddler Bikes with pedal, HDT Microphone, Microphone Base Adaptor,                  

Vehicle Step Boards, Curtain Rods, etc) 

 1x40’ container with no: TCNU8942308 

 

   

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 072-2017 

 

 

Consignee:       Blue Berry Cargo 

 

Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture  

 

Arrival Date:   November 13, 2012 

 

  

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php 89,462.67       
 

 

ASSORTED ITEMS 

(Earphones, Small Speakers, Tamborine, Cash Drawers,                                        

Celfone Cases, Unbranded Amplifiers, Screen Protectors, Nightgown,                           

Optical Mouse, Unbranded Big Speakers, Line Speakers, Video Transceivers,                

Acoustic Guitars, etc)  

1x40’ container with no: CAXU9353276 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 

 

 

 Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and COA 

representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 073-2017 

 

 

Consignee:        Robert Will Breker 

Decree:              SI No: 2010-003 

 

Consignee:        Frankie Banares 

 Decree:            SI No: 2011-029 

 

Consignee:       Cheang Kai Hien 

Decree:             SI No: 2010-087 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THREE (3) UNITS MERCEDES BENZ 

 

 One unit Used Mercedes Benz E230 

Chassis No: WDB2100341A407746 

 

One unit Used Mercedes Benz S50 

VIN: WDBNG75J34AB7704 

 

One unit Used Mercedes Benz C320 

VIN: WDBRF64JXIFO50090 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-Warehouse 1 

 

 



Notice of Public Auction for April 2017                                   Page | 4 

 

 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 

 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income 

and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax 

payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 

 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD 

one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; 

thereafter registration is closed. 

 

3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee. 

 

4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please 

refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.  

 

 

FLOOR PRICE BOND 

Not 
Over       Php 10,000.00 None 

Over Php 10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php 1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php 5,000,000.00   
 

  5% 
 

5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon 

announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining 

balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day. 

 

 

6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following: 

a. Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Philippines – BOC POM E.O.; 

b. For credit of the Bureau of Customs; 

c. For the account of: ______________________; Bidder 

 

7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction 

Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 

 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference 

between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding 

shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor 

price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the 

open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 

 

 

 Floor Price: Php 124,739.61      
 

 

 

Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC, 

EMVMCO and COA representatives. 

 

 

Sale Lot No. 074-2017 

 

Consignee:        Ruddy Uy  

Decree:              SI No: 2013-021 

 

Consignee:        Arcangel Olarte Concepcion    

Decree:               SI No: 2011-006 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

Floor Price: Php 110,480.59         
 

 

TWO (2) UNITS VEHICLE 

  

One unit Used Mercedes Benz E220 CDI 

VIN: WDB2110061A066711 

 

One unit Used GMC Yukon XL, Year-model 2003 

VIN: 3GKFK16T43G270641 

 

 

 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 

Location: ATI-Warehouse 1 

 

 

 Additional Requirement: 

 Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC, 

EMVMCO and COA representatives. 

 



Notice of Public Auction for April 2017                                   Page | 5 

 

9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 

b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 

c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall 

be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof 

without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as 

may be warranted. 

 

10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after 

the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the 

second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 

11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the 

result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in 

this Notice, the following rules shall take effect: 

 

a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale 

weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is 

determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid 

price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of 

the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess. 

 

a.1.  Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding 

process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid 

for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows: 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =               Bid Price     x  Actual Weight 

     Approximate Weight 

 

 To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate 

weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale 

weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the 

excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the 

aforesaid formula, thus: 

 

  Total Amount to be Paid =           PhP50,000,000.00        x  1,900,000 kgs 

              1,872,000 kgs 

  Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25 

 

a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess 

weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized 

representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered 

for sale in the next public auction of the port. 

 

12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the 

winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula 

as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight. 

 

13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 

 

14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any 

payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the 

Government. 

 

          For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, Tel Nos. 705-6077. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTY. MA. RHEA M. GREGORIO 
           Acting Port Collector, POM 


